- 1 SJR8
- 2 153227-2
- 3 By Senator Dial
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 14-JAN-14

1 SJR8

4 ENROLLED, SJR8,

DESIGNATING A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD 31 IN CLAY
COUNTY AS JAMES "JIM" McCLELLAN HIGHWAY.

2.1

WHEREAS, in a desire to acknowledge and commend
James M. "Jim" McClellan for his service with the United
States Navy during World War II, his 35 years of service as a
letter carrier with the United States Post Office, his 60
years as a devoted member of Concord Baptist Church, his
successful efforts in helping to found and serve as a charter
member and captain of the Clay County Rescue Squad, and his
successful efforts in helping to found and serve as a teacher
and board member of East Alabama Medical Services, it is with
sincere pride and admiration that a road in Clay County be
named James "Jim" McClellan Highway; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the following described route shall be designated and will be forever known as James "Jim" McClellan Highway: That portion of County Road 31 in Clay County commencing at State Highway 49 West and ending at the city limits of the City of Ashland.

L	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate public
2	authorities are respectfully requested to install and maintain
3	signs and markers designating the described route as James
1	"Jim" McClellan Highway.
5	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this
5	resolution be provided as a memento of this honorary
7	designation by the Legislature.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR8 Senate 15-JAN-14 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18	House of Representatives Adopted: 18-FEB-14
20 21	By: Senator Dial